
 

 

 

MAC response to the First Round of Comments Received by the Canadian 
Transportation Agency Public Review of the Third Party Liability Insurance 

Regulations – April 25 2014 

 

Second Round General Comments: 

1. In the general comments section of their first round remarks, Canada Pacific Rail Company 
stated that “there should be minimum insurance requirements placed on both the shipper and 
the carrier of hazardous commodities.” MAC notes here that it is simply impractical for shippers 
to participate in liability sharing with railroads to a degree not commensurate with their level of 
accountability for a movement of their good. Once the goods are on the train, and the train has 
departed a shipper’s operation, the railway operator has care, custody and control of the train 
and goods. An underwriter will be unwilling to offer greater levels of coverage to a shipper, or 
only willing at an extremely elevated premium, for two reasons: one, the shipper has limited 
influence over what happens in transit, and so cannot manage the risk, and; two, it would be a 
form of stacking, i.e. providing insurance to two separate entities for the same movement. Both 
expose the underwriter to undue risk. 

 
Additionally, liability is part of a safety regime.  In its first round comments, Canadian Pacific Rail 
stated that insurance “is an inadequate secondary layer of protection […that] comes into play 
only after fatalities occur, persons are injured, property damaged, business interrupted and/or 
the environment impacted”. While aspects of this are true, we maintain this is an overly limited 
view of insurance. Underwriters that provide the insurance are motivated to ensure that the loss 
never occurs. As such, they place demands on the insured entity to motivate responsible 
behaviour that minimizes risk, often with improvement in infrastructure or procedure being a 
condition for continued coverage.  Underwriters are capable of providing a legitimate, 
competent and independent vehicle for safety improvement in Canada’s rail networks.  
 
Further, Canada Pacific Rail stated that “there is no accountability in the existing railway third 
party liability insurance regulations for those who create, own, and put high risk products into 
the supply chain.” MAC is compelled to state that shippers are liable for their roles regarding the 
movement of dangerous goods, and accidents that stem from the mismanagement of a shipper 
responsibility in this regard. As railways often point out, movement of dangerous goods by rail is 
extremely safe, with the significant vast majority of movements (99.9%) occurring without 



incident. Canada’s rail safety and liability regimes should build on its strengths, not paper over 
its weaknesses, and reducing railway liability either directly or through a reduction of the 
common carrier obligation is counter intuitive given the Agency’s goal of ensuring the adequacy 
of the rail liability regime in Canada. 
 
Finally, other Canadian liability regimes—both established and proposed—are centered on a 
carrier or operators’ absolute liability, informed by the “polluter-pays” principle and recognizing 
the operator’s primacy in ensuring safe operations. These successful regimes include those 
established for the nuclear energy, oil and gas rig operators and ships carrying oil, as well as 
hazardous and noxious substances. Considering that the same underlying principles are present 
in the rail sector, we endorse a system that replicates these proven principles in the rail context. 

 

Topic: Requirements specified in the Regulations 

The Regulations currently state that the Agency will examine the risks associated with the proposed 
construction or operation of a railway based on these ten factors: 

1. passenger ridership,  
2. passenger and freight train miles, 
3. volume of railway traffic, 
4. class and volume of dangerous goods transported by rail, 
5. types of population areas served, 
6. number of level crossings, 
7. speed of trains, 
8. train crew training, 
9. method of train control, and 

            10. overall safety record of the applicant. 
 
Q1. Are those factors sufficient or should the Agency expand the list to better assess the risks and 
why? 

 Second round comments: 

1. MAC is compelled to communicate our observation that all non-railway participants in the first 
round of the Agency’s consultation – be they shipper associations, provincial governments, 
municipal associations, or insurance bodies – were in agreement that broadening the above 
factors would better enable the Agency to assess risk and, therefore, adequacy in the 
corresponding levels of insurance required for railway operations.      

 

Q2. What factors, if any, should be removed and why? 

 No second round comments 



Q3. Should there be additional and/or different third party liability insurance requirements related to 
the transportation of certain commodities, such as dangerous goods? If so, why? 

 
Second round comments: 

 
1. MAC notes railways’ dissatisfaction with the common carrier obligations in Canada Pacific Rail’s 

preliminary remarks that is echoed in their answer to question 3 when communicated that 
“Shippers/Brokers must also ensure they have the financial capacity to address the risks 
associated with the commodities they ship”. MAC would like to underscore that mining 
companies that ship dangerous goods have robust insurance policies to cover aspects of an 
accident or release for which they may be responsible.  

 
2. Additionally, and in concurrence with the views expressed by the Canadian Fertilizer Institute, 

railways are already charging great premiums to shippers of dangerous goods, with reports that 
these movements are up to 400% more expensive than non-dangerous good shipments. As such, 
the shippers are already paying for the railways’ increased liability premiums for the movement 
of dangerous goods. 

 
Q4. Should there be additional and/or different third party liability insurance requirements related to 
the transportation of passengers? If so why? 

 
 No second round comments 
 
Topic: Minimum requirements 

Railway operations can vary a great deal in terms of the volume of traffic, commodity mix, scope of 
operations, whether in rural or urban areas, number of crossings, etc. Because of this, the current 
federal Regulations do not set definite amounts, neither minimum nor maximum. 

Q5A. Should the Regulations be revised to establish minimum requirements? If so, why? 

Second round comments: 
 

1. MAC is conscious that Transport Canada is undertaking in tandem a “Comprehensive Review of 
the Third Party Liability and Compensation Regime for Rail”, and that, additionally, the House of 
Commons Standing Committee on Transport, Infrastructure and Communities has accepted the 
Minister’s request to facilitate broad consultations on the adequacy of Canada’s transportation 
of dangerous goods regime, across all modes of transport.  
 
While both the CTA’s, the Parliament of Canada’s and the Government’s efforts are all related 
(be it directly or indirectly) to rail liability, MAC understands the respective consultations to have 
different areas of focus, and holds that there are policy issues outside the CTA’s authority (and 



this consultation paper) that need to be addressed so that adequate insurance levels for issuing 
Certificates of Fitness can be established, ensuring Canada has a comprehensive and effective 
regime.  
 
Based on the nature of Transport Canada’s ongoing consultation, in which MAC is also engaged 
as a participant, we hold that answers to questions 5a, 5b, 6 and 7 are of a policy nature that 
may extend beyond the scope of the CTA’s authority, and that are also likely to be addressed, 
either in part or in full, by the policy direction set by government’s post consultation regulatory 
and/or legislative action.  
 

2. In the first round of remarks, Canadian National Railway Company noted that the determination 
of the agency of what is adequate establishes the minimum insurance requirements for a given 
company, but that any company “could nevertheless decide for commercial reasons to have a 
higher amount” of insurance. Based on our research, MAC is compelled to elaborate on this 
point. While the Montreal, Maine and Atlantic railway (MM&A) may have been able to carry 
more coverage than they had at the time of the Lac-Megantic accident, it is highly unlikely that it 
would have had commercial access to sufficient insurance to cover the damages resulting from 
that accident. In this respect, adequacy of minimum insurance requirements must reasonably 
balance operational risk with operational viability – the principle challenge before the Agency in 
respect of issuing certificates of fitness to marginal shortline railways.  
 

Q5B. If so, should there be a distinction made between general commodities and dangerous goods? 
Please provide your reasons. 

 See second round answer for Question Q5a 
 

Q6. Should there be separate minimum requirements for Class I railway companies and for shortline 
railway companies? Please provide your reasons. 

See second round answer for question Q5a 
 

Q7. If you think minimum requirements should apply, what should they be and what approach should 
the Agency use to establish a minimum requirement? 

See second round answer for question Q5a 
 
Topic: Federal railway companies obligations to inform 

Legislation places the onus on the railway company to notify the Agency in writing, without delay, 
whenever it cancels or alters its third party liability insurance coverage, or whenever a change in 
construction or operation may mean that its coverage is no longer adequate. 



Q8. What mechanisms should be established in the Regulations to ensure that railway companies 
notify the Agency of all substantive changes on a timely basis? 

No second round comments 
 
Q9. In the case of non-compliance, would administrative monetary penalties be an appropriate 
mechanism? Are there better ones? Please provide your reasons. 

No second round comments 
 
Q10. What, if any, mechanisms should be established in the Regulations to ensure that railway 
companies notify their insurer of all substantive changes on a timely basis? 

No second round comments 
 
Topic: Assessment of financial capacity 

The Regulations state that the Agency will assess the financial capability of the applicant to sustain any 
level of self-insurance, whether it is a deductible or self-insured amount. For this purpose, the Agency 
examines the railway company’s audited financial statements for the three most recent complete fiscal 
years. 

Q11. Should the Agency continue with this practice, or should the Agency establish additional 
requirements? 

 No second round comments  
 
Q12. Should the Agency continue to assess the financial strength of the insurance company to pay its 
contractual level of insurance coverage? 

 No second round comments  
 
Q13. What information submitted in an application for, or a variance to, a certificate of fitness should 
be made public and what should remain confidential? Please provide your reasons.  

Second round comments: 
 
In their first round of comments, the Insurance Bureau of Canada cautioned against “imposing 
mandatory obligations to disclose specific insurance limits [because] disclosing the actual 
amounts may lead to unintended consequences that would encourage litigation and lengthen 
legal proceedings.” MAC holds that this caution must be weighed carefully against the Insurance 
Bureau of Canada’s claim in the same paragraph that “it is in the public interest to confirm that 
a railway is carrying adequate liability insurance.” In MAC’s view, the question here must be 



focused on defining and verifying the concept of adequacy in each instance whereby the Agency 
makes such a determination.   
 
To facilitate that decision making process, MAC supports a regime whereby the carrier, insurer 
and regulator are the responsible actors to ensure a railway is operating safely and with 
sufficient insurance. The issuance of the Certificate of Fitness should enable the shipper to 
rightfully presume that any operator having received such documentation is safe to move their 
goods. 

 
Q14. Should the amount of third party liability insurance and the self-insured retention amount be 
made public? Please provide your reasons. 

No second round comments 
 
Topic: Other Issues 

If you wish to provide your views on other third party liability insurance coverage or accountability 
related issues, or express any opinions related to the Agency’s current regulatory regime, please feel 
free to provide them. 

No second round comments 

 


